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February 15, 1983 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 15, 1983 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present. Martin McMahon 
was absent. Commissioner Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of February 1 and 2, 1983 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment; 

Ag Revolving 
Allied Carriers Exchange 
American Furniture 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
Sue Bartlett 
Bi Rite Drug 
Bi Rite Drug 
Big R 
Big Brothers/Big Sisgers 
Bow Standard 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lmnber 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
Cal Gas 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Conoco Inc. 
Joni Conroy 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cooper Oil Company 
Pat Diehl 
Town of Dixon 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Employment Security 
Jean Fleenor-Ward 
Fowler Hardware 
Robert A. Groom 
H. R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Robert L. Hannner 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Fred Harrison 
Herald Iron Works 
Herald Iron Works 
Hiway Drug Store 
Horizon 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon 
Hot Springs County REA 
Moore Bearing Company 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Janet Johnson 
Johnson Publishing 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
A. P. Kirsch 
Civil Division, Larimer S.O. 
Larimer Equipment Co. 

Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Carbon Bldg,/Senior Center 
Courthouse 
PHN 
Sher:lf f / Jail 
Extension Office 
Road & Bridge 
In Lieu of Truces 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Protection 
Jail 
One Percent 
One Percent 
One Percent 
Senior Center 
PHN 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
PHN 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
PHN/Wic 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Miscellaneous 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Miscellaneous 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Sheriff/Clerk 
Extension 
Treasurer 

l Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff Dept. 
PHN/WIC 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 

General 

General 

$ 22.00 
18.40 

281.20 
199.30 
394~68 
210.34 

74.29 
75.12 
65.21 

405.00 
228.86 
214.40 

24.60 
3.65 

80.70 
43.92 

757.11 
536.06 
269.15 
40.00 

2,149.07 
7,493.50 
2,505.60 

533.59 
112.83 

1,307.81 
660.99 
44.39 

1,791.79 
888.16 

1,333.17 
884.50 

17.10 
11.00 

254.80 
1,467.20 

9.60 
10.00 

2,553.09 
17.10 
14.80 
39.50 

220.00 
64.98 
28.28 
42.18 

150.00 
24.52 
9.00 

250.00 
80.75 
61.77 

101.09 
32.08 
46.10 

220.00 
182.28 
289.49 
44.06 

998.12 
26.74 

1,217.15 
64.70 

697.50 
2,262.00 

46.00 
168.25 
26.36 

570.52 
750.00 
16.20 

270.39 
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Woodward Larson 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Mayberry's Glass 
McGee Murphy Ford 
McGee Murphy Ford 
The Michie Company 
Mills Company 
Montgomery Elevator 
New Horizon 
New Horizon 
New Horizon 
New Horizon 
Donnie Newman 
Sue Noll 
North Park Transportation 
Northern Gas Division 
Northwest Colo. Visiting 
C. W. Ogburn 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida 
Parrie's 
Sherrie Patch 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Donald L. Perry 
Peterson Service Yard 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman 
Plainsman 
Preferred Advertising 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Stationers 
Robert Waxman 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Shephards Husky 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Snyder's Communication 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco, Inc. 
3M Company 
True Value of Rawlins 
Richard Tyler 
U.S. Welding 
United Business Machines 
Valley Telephone Company 
John S. Vancampen 
Webster's Service 
Webster's Service 
Beverly White 
John Wiley 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Worker's Compensation 
Wortham Machinery 
Wyo. County Commissioners Association 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyo. Wholesale 
Yampa Valley 

REVENUE SHARING 

Derby Construction 
Carbon County Child Development Center 
Mountain Bell 
Rawlins Stationers 
Rawlins Stationers 

BONDS 

Wayne Platt 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES 

District Court 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Justice Court 
Various 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Justice Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
PHN 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
PHN 
Various 
Water Commission 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
General 
Various 
Clerk of Court 
Buildings & Grounds 
Various 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Fire Protection 
Misc. General 
Elections 
Various 
Treasurer 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioner's Expense 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Senior Services 

Revenue Sharing, Soc, Ser, 
Revenue Sharing, Concerned 
Revenue Sharing, Concerned 

Citizens 
Citizens 

Revenue Sharing, Concerned Citizens 
Revenue Sharing, Fin. Admin. 

Treasurer, Predatory Animal Board 
1/18/83 - 1/18/84 

$ 10.00 
83.00 

216.25 
6.24 

8,949.42 
90.85 

1,277.50 
425.28 
227.00 
48.00 
72.60 

177. 00 
105.08 
91.65 
22.81 

8,136.46 
1,179.33 

55.61 
659.46 

61.67 
39.00 

158.94 
2,180.38 

294.10 
21.50 

988.90 
400.78 

1,488.17 
573.21 
382.52 
670.75 

2,435.61 
137.79 

8.01 
1,129.45 
1,024.32 

279,05 
103.97 
388,05 

30,00 
62. 71 

1,928.48 
14.76 

1,000.00 
198.53 
134.00 
20.25 

180.00 
420.00 
121.81 
23.34 
39.34 

286.00 
4,098.00 

993.24 
956. 77 
102.13 

15,181.17 
183.70 
320.48 

5,410.00 
241. 20 
297.67 

25.06 
128.40 

5,000.00 

Barbara Herring and Blanche McNamara, representing the Carbon County Senior Services Board of Directors, 
presented to the Commissioners for their approval, the decision of the Senior Board to reorganize the 
staff positions of the Carbon County Senior Services Program as follows: Executive Director, Nutrition 
Coordinator, Bookkeeper and Site Manager (Rawlins). The Col1}Illissioners were in agreement with the 
decision. 

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES 

Allen Bergstrand, Coordinator for the Emergency Services, members of the Rawlins City Council and the 
Commissioners met to discuss the organization of the Emergency Council. A meeting will be held March 
2, 1983 at 2:00 in the Commissioners Room, Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. 
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CARBON BUILDING - STATE LEASE 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to renew the lease with the 
State of Wyoming for office space located in the Caroon Butlding 3rd Street and Buffalo, Rawlins, 
Wyoming, 82301, 846,38 square feet to be occupied by Vocational Rehabilitation; 944.19 square feet, 
Revenue Department - Motor Vehicle Division; 4372,85 square feet, Department of Health & Social 
Services,Division of Public Assistance; 293,50 square feet, Education Department and 1103,20 square 
feet to be occupied by Probation and parole, 7,560,12 total square feet for the sum of $56,322.89, 

CARBON COUNTY COURT 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to execute the following 
agreement: 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into to be effective the 15th day of February , 1983, 
by and between the County of Carbon, a Wyoming political subdivision, acting by and through its duly 
authorized Board of Commissioners, and the Town of Hanna, a Wyoming municipal corporation situate in 
Carbon County, Wyoming, acting by and through its Mayor and Town Council, 

W-I-T-N-E-S-S-E-T-H • 

WHEREAS Carbon County maintains a County Court system under the authority granted in Chapter 5, 
Title 5, Wyoming Statutes (1977) and requires the use of courtroom facilities in the Town of Hanna 
to conduct County Court business; and 

WHEREAS the Town of Hanna has courtroom facilities available in which it operates a municipal 
court and has a need for an alternate Municipal Judge; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
1. Carbon County shall be permitted to make use of the courtroom facilities within the Town of 

Hanna on a continuing basis according to a schedule arranged between the County Court Judges and the 
Municipal Judge, in advance, for the conduct of County Court business, 

2. The County Court Judges of Carbon County shall act as needed and when requested and scheduled 
as alternate Municipal Justices in the Municipal Court of the Town of Hanna, 

3. This agreement may be terminated by either party on thirty (30) days notice, 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals to be effective the day 

and year first above written, 

ATTEST: 

-s- Mary G, Bradford 
County Clerk 

ATTEST: 

-s- Penny Parr 
Town Clerk 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned, 

ATTEST: 

Mary G,'Br ford, County Cle 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
CARBON COUNTY 

By: -s- Robert Grieve 
Chairman 

By: -s- Lavonne Tlustos 
Mayor 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
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